degree in Baoding during the period 2010–2017 can be calculated. Table 5 provides detailed information
regarding the evaluation results of the WRCC determined by the maximum subordination principle.

Table 5. Calculation results of the matter-element evaluated from 2010 to 2017.

Year
Comprehensive Correlative Degree

WRCC Evaluation Results
K1 K2 K3 K4 K5

2010 −0.5977 −0.4282 −0.3131 −0.3092 −0.1111 V
2011 −0.4749 −0.3231 −0.2763 −0.2966 −0.2168 V
2012 −0.4467 −0.3051 −0.2649 −0.236 −0.2626 IV
2013 −0.4032 −0.2459 −0.2398 −0.2376 −0.2921 IV
2014 −0.4758 −0.2958 −0.253 −0.2665 −0.2587 III
2015 −0.4395 −0.2056 −0.1704 −0.1899 −0.2809 III
2016 −0.4288 −0.1925 −0.1244 −0.14 −0.2866 III
2017 −0.4262 −0.2261 −0.1539 −0.2948 −0.3016 III

3.3. Sensitivity Analysis

To measure the influence of the error in measurement on the evaluation results of the WRCC,
this paper uses the local sensitivity analysis method to analyze the sensitivity of 21 indicators over
eight years. We increased and decreased the measured value of each indicator by 10% and recorded the
change in the maximum correlation degree and evaluation level while maintaining the other indicators
unchanged. The calculation results of the indicator sensitivity analysis of 2010 are shown in Table 6.

Water 2020, 12, 2637 13 of 19

Table 6. Index sensitivity analysis results.

Indicators
Maximum Correlative Degree Evaluation Level

−10% 0 +10% −10% 0 +10%

C1 0.319 0.355 0.390 3 3 3
C2 0.150 0.167 0.183 5 5 5
C3 0.232 0.258 0.283 5 5 5
C4 0.216 0.240 0.264 5 5 5
C5 0.363 0.403 0.443 4 4 4
C6 0.270 0.300 0.330 2 2 2
C7 0.159 0.177 0.195 4 4 4
C8 0.442 0.491 0.541 2 2 2
C9 0.428 0.476 0.523 5 5 5
C10 0.345 0.383 0.421 5 5 5
C11 0.284 0.315 0.347 5 5 5
C12 0.384 0.427 0.470 5 5 5
C13 0.295 0.328 0.361 5 5 5
C14 0.393 0.437 0.481 5 5 5
C15 0.206 0.229 0.252 5 5 5
C16 0.030 0.033 0.037 5 5 5
C17 0.003 0.004 0.004 3 3 3
C18 0.233 0.259 0.284 3 3 3
C19 0.212 0.235 0.259 3 3 3
C20 0.198 0.220 0.242 4 4 4
C21 0.284 0.316 0.347 3 3 3

After increasing and decreasing each index in 2010 by 10%, the value of the maximum correlation
degree changed accordingly. However, the evaluation level of each indicator and the comprehensive
WRCC were still consistent with the value before the change. Similarly, the calculation showed that
the evaluation grades of the indicators in the remaining years remain unchanged when changed in the
same range. The comprehensive evaluation model is considered stable and reliable.

3.4. Discussion and Suggestions

3.4.1. Change Trend of the WRCC from 2010 to 2017

According to the MEE results, the WRCC in Baoding during the 2010–2017 period showed an